o A

PATE._Z/Z /o9
W 3o

Montana Attorney Rates”

$150-300

Bozeman

Billings $140-190
Great Falls $175-225
Hamilton $185
Helena $175-300
Kalispell $180-250
Missoula $175-250
Polson $200

Montana Paralegal Rates”

Billings $90-125
Great Falls $85

Helena $65-135
Missoula $60-125

*Information obtained from Montana Law Week, expert witness testimony, and Affidavits of Attorney's Fees filed as a
matter of public record




10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

John W, Larson, District Judge
Fourth Judicial District, Dept.gB FILED FEB 0 12008

M SHIRLEY E. FAU_S_T, CLERK
500 Weat Brondnay Tnouse | ov..... Bofibi Hailne __
Missoula, MT 59805 < -
(406) 258-4773

MONTANA FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, MISSOULA COUNTY

Dept. 3 -
Cause No. DV-06-1155

ORDER ON ATTORNEY’S FEES

Cause No. DV-06-1135

The Attorneys for Dave Jen‘k’ins, d/b/a Dave Jenkins Construction have |
filed théir Afﬂ'davit of Attorney’s Fees and Tammy Arbher and Judy Jerome
have filed their objections.  After hearing the Court finds that: |

1.  The controlling statute and case law does not allow fees for
paralegals/interns. fhe Court égrees their services are critical fo a case such

as this one, but the legislature has to change the statute, this Court cannot.

Order - Page 1




10

11

i2

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

2. The amount and'character' of the legal services rendered was
excellent. This case was complex given the various claims and the Court
adopted a fast track schedule which placed a huge burden on all counsel.

3. The attomey's fees are reasonable and appropriate given the
nature of the case as well as the short time-line allowed for final discovery

and trial. This case might well have gone to trial 'in_ the fall of 2008, with

“significantly higher fees. This Court aleo’ notes that Jerome's attorney’s fees

were not raised as part of her objections.

4, This was a very impertaht case to each party. This is a home and
small business at stake.

5. Whie the award and elaim are small, the issues at stake Were
significant to each party. In every sense the issuee outWeighed the money
involved.

| 6. The Court finds that to prepére and present these claims and
defend the counter issues to have been challenging, even for an experienced

trial lawyer. ,.

7.  While defense counsel has tried more cases and has an excellent
approach, he was seriously challenged by the less experience attorney here.

She acquitted herself well.

8. The Court also notes that counsel for Tammy Archer and Judy

Ordexr ~ Page 2




10
11
12

13

14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

Jerome did not compare these fees sought by Jenkins to those charged by -
his firm.
Therefore, |
T IS H-EREBY- ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that that
Dave Jehk’ins, »dv’/b/a Dave Jenkins Construction ére granted their attorney’s

fees ahd costs as follows:

Costs - $ 430.56

Sean Morris, Esq. $ 2,925.00
Reid J. Perkins $ 864.00
Jane E. Cowley, Esq. $ 3,915.00
Jane E. Cowley, Esq. 10,251.50
TOTAL $18,395.06

Tammy Archer and Judy Jerome shall pay attorney’s fees and costs of

$18,395.06 to Worden Thane, P.C.

/ }éé/ﬁ%- ’
DATED this 215t day of Ja [ 2
| : 21/) .y .

LARSON, District Judge

Copies of the fore'qoinq were sent {o:

Dan L. Spoon, Esg.

Spoon Gordon PC

P. O. Box 8869 _

Missoula, MT 59807-8869
Attorneys for Plaintiff Tammy Archer :
Attomeys for Defendants Judy Jerome and Tamara Archer

Sean M. Morris, Esq.

Worden Thane PC

P. O. Box 4747 ‘ |

Missoula, MT 59806-4747 , .
Attorneys for Dave Jenkins, d/b/a Dave Jenkins Construction

Order - Page 3




O o0 ~J (@)} wn n W [\ —

O T S B T S ey
(o N ¥, W - U5 B O N )

Douglas G. Harkin, District Judge
Department 4

Fourth Judicial District Court
Missoula County Courthouse
200 West Broadway Strest FILED DEC7 2002
Missoula, MT. 59802-4292

MONTANA FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, MISSOULA COUNTY

~ J.T.L. GROUP, iNC.,

FRONTIER WEST, L.L.C.,a Department No. 4-
Montana Limited Liability  Cause No. DV-98-86499
Company, : : '

Plaintiff, R

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND ORDER

V8.

THE STATE OF MONTANA,
Acting by and through the
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, and -

Defendants.

i R
£ e
4

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

|
THE STATE OF MONTANA, )
Acting by and through the )
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF )
TRANSPORTATION, )
)

Cross-Plaintiff, )

)

Vs, )

)

J.T.L. GROUP, INC., )
)
)

Cross-Defendant.

This matter came before the Court on Friday, November 8, 2002 for an

évidentiary hearing on the reasonableness of the bill-of costs-and affidavit- of -

attorney fees and interest filed by Plaintiff, Frontxer West, L.L.C. [heremaﬁer

Fmdmgs of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order

lor




B S N S

oo 1 O W

v

Frontier]. Frontier appeared by and through its counsel, Christopher B. Swartley.
Defendant, the State of Montana, Acting by and through the Montana
Department of Transportation appeared by and through its counsel, William Evan
Jones and George D. Goodrich of Garlington, Lohn & Robinson,ﬁﬂPI._LP.

In November of 2001, the State of Montana De;ﬁartment of Transportation
(hereinafter, MDT] and Frontier agreed to settlement of most matters between
them except the rights reserved by Frontier to recover interest, attorney fees, and
costs which Frontier asserts to be in connection with the “live load" matter and
the "holdback” matter. MDT reserved the right to oppose interest, attorney fees;
and costs relaﬁng to the "live load" and "holdback" matters., |

On Jply 11', 2002, this Court issues thé following order:

ORDER |
1. 'MDT has not objected to Frontier's calculation of costs ‘in this
‘matter; therefore, Frontier is GRANTED costs in the amount of
$946.12.
2. MDT has not objected to Frontier's -calculation of interest in this -

matter: therefore, Frontier is GRANTED $16,130.27 in interest
pursuant to Section 18-1-404, M.C.A. :

3. MDT has objected to the reasonableness of attorney fees incurred
in representing Frontier on the "hold-back” and live-loan
enhancements"; thus, an evidentiary hearing to decide the
reasonableness of those fees is required. MDT has also objected
to the award of paralegal fees to Frontier's construction consultant,
Dwayne Nelson, and the Court shall allow Frontier to present
evidence at the time of the evidentiary hearing to prove that Mr.
Nelson is a paralegal.

Accordingly, the reasonableness of the attorney fees claimed on the
"holdback” and "live load" matters were the subjects of the evidentiary hearing of
November 8, 2002. In addition, the claim by Frontier that Dwayne Nelson
hereinafter. Nelson] served as a paralegal on behalf of Fron_’ci_er,and, therefore,

the expense of Nelson's services to Frontier are those of a paralegal and

“~~tecoverable, was considered.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




From the oral and documéntary evidence introduced by both parties at the

1
November 8, 2002 evidentiary hearing and the matters having been submitted for
2 s |
decision, the Court now makes the following findings of fact:
3 FINDINGS OF FACT )
4 1. Inthis Court's order of July 11, 2002, the Court noted the following:
5 The Montana State Bar recognizes the contribution that paralegals make
to the ' legal profession and have allowed for paralegal associate
6 membership in the Montana State Bar. See Article |, Section 2(b) of the
Montana State Bar bylaws. The Montana State Bar has also defined the
7 term “paralegal” and has identified educational criteria for the paralegal
associate membership: - . :
8 o ‘ .
2.1.2 Any person who meets the following ABA definition of legal
g- assistant or paralegal (is entitled to membership): “A legal
) " assistant or paralegal is a person qualified by education,
10 ' training or work experience who is employed or retained by a
: lawyer, law firm, corporation, governmental agency or other
11 _ entity who performs substantive legal work for which a
lawyer is responsible.” - '
12 )

. 2.1.3 Any person who has achieved and complies with the
13 ' requirements to maintain the Certified Legal Assistant status
of the National Association of Legal Assistants.

14 .
2.1.4 Any person who has graduated from an ABA accredited
15 program for study for paralegals. ' .
16 ' 2.1.5 Any person who has received a baccalaureate or associate
degree in paralegal studies from an educational institution
17 - approved by the Section Council. , .
18 2.1.8 Any paralegal educator from an educational institution
19 approved by the Section Council.
20 | This Court's review of the decisions by other jurisdiction that have allowed
for the recovery of paralegal fees as a component of attorney fees
71 indicates that they have been guided by the following criteria: (1) the
services performed by the paralegal are legal in nafure; (2) the
99 performance of the service must be supervised by an attorney; (3) the
qualifications of the paralegal are demonstrated in the request for the
23 paralegal fees in the form of education, training or work experience
performing substantive legal work; (4) the nature of the services provided
s _ bv the paralegal are specified in such a manner that the court can
- determine whether the services were legal rather than clerical in nature;
25 (5) the amount of time expended by the paralegal must be set forth in the
= . request.and must be reascnable; and (6) the amount charged for ime .
26 spent by the paralegal must reflect community standards or recovery. See
73 ALR 4th 938, Atforneys Fees: Costs of Service Provided by Paralegals
97 |l ___orthe Like as Compensable Element of Award in State Court. ... . I

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19 .

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

.27

DWW N

O o N N

V.The Court notes with interest the definition of "paralegal” found in 73
A.L.R.4th 938:

For purposes of this annotation, a "paralegal” is defined as a nonlawyer,
qualified through education, training, or work experience, who is employed
or retained by an attorney, a law office, a governmental agency, or any
other entity in a capacity or function which involves the performance,
under the ultimate direction and supervision of an attorney, of specifically-
delegated substantive leqgal work, which work, for the most part, requires a
knowledge of legal concepts such that, absent such assistant, the
attorney would perform the assigned task. Conduct of client
interviews, preparation of pleadings, motions, and other documents

relating to the'institution and conduct of legal proceedings, and selection,

compilation and interpretation of technical information from references
such as digests, jurisprudences, encyclopedias, treatises, and practice
manuals are functions of a substantive legal nature within the

contemplation of this definition; transcription of the work product of an-

attorney, photocopying, preparation of correspondence, and bifling
documents, and other similar functions are clerical in nature and ‘do not
qualify as work of a substantive legal nature within the meanmg of this
definition (Emphasis added)

The critical consideration appears 0 be legal work which, without the help

of the paralegal, the 'at{orney would personally perform. This appears 1o be the
primary way a paralégal reduces the cost of legal services and the reason the
Montana Supreme Court supports the use of paralegals.

_ 2. The nature of Nelson's legal-related work prior to this case
géneraily consisted of acting as an expert witness and technical consultant. That
pattern continued into the present case. _

3. The work Nelson did for the Frontier was not work which, if Nelson
had not prefdrmed the work, would or could have been done by Frontier's
attorneys. Rathe.r, Nelson's work was, with the exception of a piece of very

minimal legal-related research, in the nature of providing specialized

_ construction-related. information that heretofore was not known to Frontier's

aftornevs.

4. MDT's expert witness, LaCinda R. Hanenburg, a Certified Legal

Assistant and Civil Litigation Specialist, was of the opinion that Nelson is not-a-

paralegal. As a basis for her opinion, she noted that Nelson has not taken or

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




R o s S

passed the Certified Legal Assistant exam of the National Association of Legal

Assistants and he is not a member of the Paralegal Section of the Montana State

Bar. MDT also introduced without objection the affidavit of Susan A. Favro, a

longtime paralegal and an instructor on paralegal skilts. Susan Favro is of the

opinion that:

(1)

(2) -

In the “world” of paralegals, there are two main professional
organizations: The National Federation of Paralegal Associations
(NFPA) and the National Association of Legal Assistants (NALA).

NFPA places a heavy‘emphasis on a paralegal's education and

 sees the level of educational requirements increasing in the future.-

NFPA recognizes that a two-year degree with an emphasis in
paralegal studies is acceptable to employers in some markets as a
minimum criterion for individuals to enter the paralegal profession.
However, current trends across the country, as illustrated through
various surveys, indicate that formal paralegal education has
become a requirement to secure paralegal employment, and a four-
year degree is the hiring standard in many markets. Consequently,
NFPA recommends that future practitioners should have a four-
year degree to enter the profession, and individuals receiving a
formal paralegal education should have 24 semester hours or the
equivalent of Legal specialty courses to enhance their ability to

practice as paralegals. ‘It is NFPA's intent to provide the

necessary foundation from which paralegals may expand their roles
in the future. In recognizing a two-year degree and recommending
a four-year degree, NFPA has taken the lead in providing the -

- profession with the necessary tools to prepare for its future role in

@)

the delivery of legal services.”

NALA is very specific in their member qualifications. In -all
instances, education or on-site training (in a law office) is required
for an “active member." An active member can be: ‘

(@)  Any individual who has successfully, completed the Certified
Legal Assistant (CLA) Examination of NALA, or

(b) - Any individual who has graduated from an 'ABA approved
program of study for legal assistants, or

(c)  Any individual who has graduated from a course of study for

~ legal assistants which is_institutionally accredited but not

ABA approved and which requires not less than the
equivalent of 60 semester houirs of classroom study, or

(d)  Any individual who has graduated from a‘course of study for

legal assistants other than those set forth in (b) and (c) =~ .

“above, plus not less than six months’ of in-house training as
a legal assistant, whose attorney-employer attests that such
person is qualified as a legal assistant, or '

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




(e)  Any individual who has received a baccalaureate degree in
any field, plus not less than six months of in-house training
as a legal assistant whose’ attorney-employer attests that
such person is qualified as a legal assistant, or any
individuat who has a minimum of three years. of law-related
experience under the supervision of an attorney, including at
least six months of in-house training as a legal assistant,
whose attorney-employer attests that such person s
qualified as a legal assistant, or

) Any individual who has a minimum of two years of in-house
training as a legal assistant, whose attorney-employer
attests that such.person is qualified as a legal assistant.

- NALA defines a legal assistant as someone who “through formal
‘education, training and experience” has “knowledge and expertise
regarding the legal system and substantive and procedural law
which qualify him or her to do work of a legal nature under the
supervision of an attorney.

5. The parties have stipulated that Frorﬁier‘s attorney fees are

recoverable at $129.00 per hour. _ |
. 6. Credible expert witness opinion presented by MDT indicates that an

analysis of fhe billing record of Frontier's attorneys reveals all attorney fees
relating fo "holdbacks" and "ive load" enhancements amounted to $6,506.45.
However, this amount should be generously increased to account for the time
sbént on the issuesvconnected with the settlement conference and preparation of
the proposed pre-trial order. Such additional charges are warranted because of |
the very real possibility that litigation would continue. '

From the foregoing ﬂnd‘ings of fact, the Court makes the following
conclusions of [aw: |

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW _

1. ‘Nelson did not perform work as a paralegal for Frontier's attorneys;

therefore, the cost of Nelson's work cannot be recovered as a paralegal cost.

2. The reasonableness of attorney fees must be ascertained under

tha facte Af carh race  Maring Star Entarnrises, Inc, v, RH. Grover, Inc..

(1991), 247 Mont. 105, 114, 805 P.2d 553, citing Carkeek v. Ayre (1980), 188

- Mont. 345,613 P.2d 1013. In determining what constitutes reasonable attorney

fees, the following factors should be considered as guidelines: (1) the amount

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




e

B N 4

and character of the services rendered; (2) the fabor, time and trouble involved;
(3) the character and importance of the litigation in which the services were
rendered; (4) the amount of money or the value of the property to be affected; (5).
the professional skill and experience called for; (6) the attome{s'.character and
standing in their profession; and (7) the results secured by the services of the
attorneys. Swenson v. Janke (1995), 274 Mont. 354, 361, 908 P.2d 678; see
also Majers v. Shining Mountains (1988), 230 Mont. 373, 379-80, 750 P.2d 449,
453: Carkeek v. Aver (1980), 188 Mont. 345, 347, 613 P.2d 1013, 1015; First
Security Bank of Bozeman v. Tholkes (1976), 169 Mont. 422, 429-30, 547 P.2d

1328, 1332. - These guidelines are not exclusive; the trial court may consider

other factors as well. Morning Star Enterprises, Inc. v. R.H. Grover, Inc. (1991),

247 Mont. 105, 113, 805 P.2d 553.
!n the . lnstant case, the amount and character of the services rendered

oleariy support the houriy rate; the litigation mvoIved complicated construction and

; apportlonment of responsibility issues. The work involved was not routine and

required considerable attentlon to detail. The litigation was important to Frontier
irom both a financiai }and busmess reputation perspective. The amount of money
involved was relatively large but had the potential to be considerably larger. The
skiﬁ required by counsel was above average for the legal community and the -
results secured were favorable.

3. Given the uncertamty of reaching a resolution prior to tnal and the
attendant need to be prepared.to proceed to litigation, it is well within the range of a
reasonable attorney fee to allow a total attorney fee of $1 0,000.00. - | ‘

From the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Court makes

the following order:

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




O© o -1 o L A W RN e

N N [\®] ™~ ) [ i frant — — famd — [ oy
(W3] N — o o co ~3 [@) n »H (O8] N P (o]

A
—T

25
26
L27

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that

1. Frontier is not awarded any fee or reimbursement for work performed
by Nelson. B
2. Frontier is awarded attorney fees in the amount of $10,000.00.

DATED this / %%ééfDeceNmeLéHKEi:;1}CA¥2/£ﬁ;%5552Zé;;LéZ;A

DOUGLASG. HARKIN
District Judge

c: Chriétopher B. Swartley

- Susan G. Ridgeway

William Evan Jones
George D. Goodrich
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order




- )

Douglas G. Harkin, District Judge

Department 4

Fourth Judicial District Court » Pﬁ.ED

Missoula County Courthouse SEP 24 2007
200 West Broadway Street
Missoula, MT. 59802-4292
(406) 258-4774

, SHIRLEY E. FAUST, CLERK

Deny

MONTANA FOURTH JUDICIAL DlSTR!CT COURT, MISSOULA COUNTY

Depértment No. 4
Cause No. DV-05-1110

CLAYTON E. DEVOE,
~ Plaintiff,

ORDER AND
MEMORANDUM

V8.

| THE CITY OF MISSOULA, MONTANA,

)

)

)

)

)

)

_ )
a municipality of the State of Montana; )
THE MISSOULA CITY BOARD OF )
ADJUSTMENT, an agency of the City )
of Missoula, Montana; CONNIE )
POTEN, an individual; ANDREW )
SPONSELLER, an individual; and )
JOHN DOES 1-20, inclusive, )
< )

)

Defendants.

This matter comes before the Court upon Defendant Sponselier's and
Defendant Poten’s submission of a verified bill of costs and affidavit of -
attorneys’ fees and Plaintiff's object;on to the reasonableness of the-

claimed costs and attorneys’ fees. The partles have fully briefed the above

matters and the matters are deemed submitted and ready for ruling.

Order and Memorandum - 1 o : v }0




| ORDER
- [1] Defendants Sponseller and Poten are GRANTED costs in the
amount of $1,266.19.

[2] Defendants Sponseller and Poten are GRANTED $22,483.50 in
attorneys fees incurred through January 16, 2007. ‘

- [3] The Court HEREBY ORDERS counsel for Defendants Sponseller
and Poten to prepare an affidavit of attorneys’ fees and a verified bill of
costs incurred in formulating their February 5, 2007 brief opposing the
Plaintiff's motion for leave to file an amended complaint. Counsel for the
Defendants shall submit this affidavit to the Court within ten (10) days of
the date of this. order. The Plaintiff shall then have ten days thereafter in
which to file an objection to the reasonableness of those fees and costs.
The matter shall then be deemed submitted unless either party requests a
hearing on the reasonableness of the attorneys fees and costs.

MEMORANDUM
L PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND |

This case arises out of a dispute concerning a building permit issued
to the Plaintiff on September 7, 2005 by the City of Missoula to construct a
residential accessory building on his property. Poten‘and Sponseller, who
own adjoining property, appealed the City's ‘decision to issue the permit o
the Missoula City Board of Adjustment (BOA) in October 2005. On October .

26, 2005, the BOA heard that appea‘l and held that the permit should not

have been issued.

Plaintiff filed h|s initial oomplalnt on November 22, 2005, followed by
an amended complaint filed on January 20, 2006 against the Clty of
Missoula, the BOA, Poten and Sponseller and John Does. The ﬂrst

Order and Memorandum - 2




1 O U AL

O 00

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19-

20
21
22
23

-24

25

26
27

) )

amended complaint, among other things, challenges‘the decision of the

'BOA and seeks to reinstate the decision of the City to issue the permit.

On December 22, 20086, the Court dismissed the claims against
Defendants Poten and Sponseller. The Court found that Defendants Poten
and Sponseller were neither necessary nor proper parties, as their only
involvement in the matter was filing an appeal with the BOA pursuant to
§ 76-2-326(3). The Court awarded Defendants Poten and Sponseller their
attorneys’ fees, finding that the action against them was frivolous and
utterly without merit. x
Il. DEFENDANTS’ VERIFIED BILL OF COSTS :

Pursuant to § 25-10-101 et seq., MCA, and Rule 54(d), M.R.Civ.P,
Defendants Sponseller and Poten (Defendants) have submitted a verified
bill of costs, stating that they are entitled to recover $1,266.19 in costs
incurred in defending egainst Plaintiff's claims. Specifically, the Defendants
seek recovery of the following costs:

. $10 00 in costs for prevailing on their motion to dlsmlss
pursuant to § 25-10-202.
« $206.00 in deposition costs
o $1,050.19 in other costs lncludlng appearance fees of $140.00
‘payable to the Clerk of Court the reasonable expenses of
keeping the Defendants reasonably mformed of this matter
(such as copy, postage. and fax costs), and the reasonable
costs of obtaining copies of documents such as maps and
" blueprints, necessary to obtain facts upon which the motion to .

dismiss was based.

Order and Memorandum - 3




The Plaintiff does not object to the $10.00 motion to dismiss fee, nor to the
appearance fees of $140.00, but does object to the claimed deposition
costs and to the remainder of the claimed costs. |

A. Whether the Defendants are Entitled to Deposition Costs

The Plaintiff objects to the claimed $206.00 in deposition costs, citing
to Ritchie v. Town of Ennis, 2004 MT 43, 1 36, 320 Mont. 94, 86 P.3d 11~
and arguing that such costs are only awardable on a summary judgment )

motion where the facts obtained in the depositions are used in a dispositive

manner in deciding the motion. .

Defendants respond that the Plaintiff absolutely insisted, without
compromise, that they be entitled to depose the Defendants before
responding to the Defendants’ motion to dismiss. Defendants further argue .
that such costs are recoverable under the Court’s power to grant complete
relief, as stated in Foy V. Anderson (1978), 176 Mont. 507, 580 P.2d 114,
and § 25-10-201(9), MCA, wh:ch authorizes the Court to award ’ such other

reasonable and ‘necessary expenses as are taxable according to the
practice of the court or by express provision of law.”

Section 25-10-201, MCA provides, in relevant part: “A party to whom
costs are awarded in an action is entitled to include in hlS blll of costs his
necessary disbursements, as follows: . . . (2) the expenses of taking
depositions.” However, the Montana Supreme Court has consistently |
interpreted this statutory provision as only allowing deposition costs in
limited circumstances where the depositions were relied upon by the district
court or were used in a trial setting. Mularonl v. Bing, 2001 MT 215, 306
Mont. 405, 34 P.3d 497. While the Plalntn‘f referred to the Defendants“

depositions in his brief opposmg the Defendants’ motion to dismiss, the

Court did not use or rely upon the depositions in dismissing the Plaintiff's

Order and Memorandum - 4




claims against the Defendants. Thus, under the general rule, the
Defendants would not be entitled to recover deposition costs.

Nonethelesé, the question remains as to whether the Defendants are
entitled to recover deposition COS;ES pursuant to equitable power to grant
complete relief under Foy. This Court has already determined that the
Plaintiffs claims against Defendants Sponseller and Poten were utterly
without merit and presented a unique factual situation entitling them to their
attorney fees under Foy. Such lawsuits against individuals solely on the
basis of their lawful participation in lawful public processes only serve .to‘
stifle public “participation in government. The Court, quoting - the
Defendants, explained:

Sponseller and Poten lawfully participated in a. lawful public
process . . . Sponseller and Poten do not have the authority to,
nor did they, write the Missoula City Zoning Ordinance.
Sponseller and Poten do not have the authority to, nor did they,
issue any determination as to whether .DeVoe’s [building]
complied with the zoning ordinance. Sponseller and Poten do '
not have the authority to, nor did they, issue or revoke DeVoe's
building permit. Sponseller and Poten do not have the authority
to, nor did they, issue a “stop .work order.” Sponseller and
Poten do not have the authority to, nor did they, establish or
control the public comment or public hearing process.
Sponseller and Poten do not have the authority, nor did they,
prohibit DeVoe from attending the public hearing. Sponseller
and Poten do not have the authority to, nor did they, prohibit
DeVoe from cross-examining witnesses or submitting evidence .
in support of his position at the public hearing. Sponseller and
Poten do not have the authority to, nor did they, prohibit DeVoe -
from being heard by a neutral judicial officer. Sponseller and
Poten do not have the authority to, nor did they, deprive DeVoe
of his alleged right to receive timely notification of the reasons
for the action taken against him. Sponseller and Poten do not
have the authority to declare DeVoe's rights under, or the
constitutionality of, the Missoula City Zoning Ordinance and the

Order énd Memorandum- 5§




O a9 O ;R W P

S 10
11

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
)
23

So24

25

26

27

Board of Adjustment’s procedures. Sponseller and Poten do
not have the authority to enjoin any other Missoula resident
from exercising their right to oppose DeVoe's building proposal.

Just as the Montana Supreme Court has recognized an exception to
the general rule disallowing attorney fees unless authorized by statute or

contract, an exception to the general rule regarding when deposition costs

‘may be awarded is justified when a party has been forced to defend

against a wholly frivolous action. The Montana Supreme Court held in Foy
that the district court's award of attorney‘fees and costs was proper so as
to make the defendant whole or return her to the same position as before.
the ‘plaintiff sought to bring her into the law suit. In the present matter, the
Defendants will not be made whole unless this Court awards them their
depositibn costs. In the interests of equity, the Court finds that the
Defendants are entitled to recover the claimed $206:00 in deposition costs.

B. Whether the Defendants are Entitled to the 'Remaining.
$910.19 in Claimed Costs * |

The remaining’ $910.19 in claimed costs consist of. $740.85 in
copying costs; *$97.98‘ in fax costs; $59.81 in posta;ge; and $11.55 in
mileage. The Plaintiff objecfs to these remaining costs, claiming that t‘hey‘ '
are not allowable costs as they were not required by a rule of court or for
maps used at trial or a hearing. ‘ .

As the Plaintiff argueé, the Montana Supreme Court has limited the
broad discretion of this Court under § 25-10-201(9), MCA by holding that
only those photocopying costs which were incurred in'constructing exhibits
admitted at trial should be allowed. Springer v. Becker (1997), 284 Mon;c.
267, 277, 943 P.2d 1300, 1306 (citing Thaver v. Hicks (1990), 243 Mont.
138, 158, 793 P.2d 784, 798). The Montana Supreme Court has calle.d for o

Order and Memorandum - 3]




. O [o'o SRR BERR o) W /) B A

10
Y
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
o4
25
26

27

the same analysis as to facsimile charges. Springer, 284 Mont. at 287, 943
P.2d at 1306 (remanding to the district court for a determination as to what
costs for facsimile transmittals were expended on exhibits admitted at trial).

On the other hand, mileage and po.stage charges may be taxed to the
Plaintiff under § 26-10-201(9). As the Montana Supreme Court noted in
Springer, postage charges are not specifically disallowed by Thayer or by
statute and the award of these costs is properlt/ left to this Court's
discretion under § 25-10-201(9), MCA. .284 Mont. at 277, 943 P.2d at
1306. The Court also has di'scretion .under § 25-10-201(9) to award -
counsel’s mileage. 1d., 284 Mont. at 278, 943 P.2d at 1306.

~ In any event, as detailed above with respect to the Defendants
claimed deposition costs, the Court need not rely on Montana statutory
provisions in determining whether to award costs in this case. The Court
exercises its equity power, as detailed in Foy, and finds that an award of
these remaining costs is proper so as to make the Defendants whole and
return them to the same position as before the Plaintiff sought to.bring them
into the lawsuit. '

While the Defendants also request the cost of frlrng thelr motion to
substitute a judge, their verified bill of costs did not actually include the
$100 fee for the motion to substitute. As Plaintiff argues, there is no
express statutory authonty for recovering this fee. Moreover ‘the Court
does not believe it to be equitable to require Plaintiff to cover the costs of -
the Defendants’ Motion to Substitute a Judge. The Plaintiff objected to the

| motion to substitute, but recognized that it was the Defendants’ right to -

substitute under § 3-1-804, MCA. The substitution of a Judge under § 3-1-
804, MCA is a discretionary action by a party and the Court finds that

requiring the Plaintiff to cover such costs is not in the rnterests of equity.

Order and Memorandum - 7




Ill. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

Pursuant to this Court's December 22, 2006 order, the Defendants |
claim $23,781.50 in attorneys’ fees through January 16, 2007 Although
the Plaintiff initially voiced several objections as to whether an order
awarding attorneys’ fees was proper at this juncture, both parties, through
their March 2, 2007 stipulation, subsequently requested that the Court
determine the reasonable fees to which the Defendants are entitled.
Among other things, the Plaintiff reserved the right to Challenge any award
of attorneys’ fees on appeal. ‘

A. Whether the Plaintiff Waived His Right to Object to the
Defendants’ Claim for Attorneys’ Fees

As a preliminary matter, the Court must resolve the questlon posed
by the Defendants as to whether the Plaintiff waived his right to object to_
the claimed attorneys fees by not properly objecting in hls initial January |
22, 2007 brief. In his initial January 22, 2007 objection to the Defendants’
claimed attorneys’ fees, the Plaintiff argued that the requested $23,781.50
in attorneys’ fees is excessive and unreasonable considering the work
performed by the Defendants’ counsel in this case. The Plaintiff did not

provide any additional support for this argument, but requested an

evidentiary hearing.

. Defendants argue that the Plaintiff did not object to hourly rates
charged, to any of the specific tasks performed by cou_nsei, or to the

amount of time spent performing those tasks. - Defendants, citing to

Flathead County Welfare Dept. V. Endres (1975) 166 Mont 379, 383 533

P.2d 949, 962, conclude that the Plaintiff's failure to properly object
constitutes a waiver of the .right 1o do so, that the Plaintiff- should be

prohibited from submitting any evidence of other opposition to the amount

Order and Memorandum - 8




of their claim, and that the Plaintiff shouid be ordered to pay all claimed
fees. _ |

The Court does not agree that the Plaintiff Waived its right to raise
more specific objections by failing to raise specific objections in his January
22, 2007 brief. The Montana Supreme Court has consistently held that it is
improper to award attorney fees based solely upon an affidavit of counsel
without holding an evidentiary hearing on the matter. Rossi V. Pawiroredjg,
2004 MT 39, 7 29, 320 Mont. 63, 85 P.3d 776 (citing Stark v. Borner
(1988), 234 Mont 254, 258, 762 P.2d 857, 860). In Stark, the defendants
had not objeoted to, nor had they even responded to, the plalntlffs affidavit
of attorney’s fees, but the Montana Supreme Court nonetheless found that

an evndentlary hearing on the claimed attorney’'s fees was necessary,
setti‘ng aside the district court’'s award of attorney fees. 234 Mont. at 258,

762 P.2d at 860. |
In the present matter, the Plaintiff voiced a general objection and -

specifically requested an evidentiary hearing on the claimed attorneys’ . - -

fees. Both parties subsequently waived the right to an evidentiary heanng
in their March 2, 2007 stipulation, agreeing instead to submit the issue to- |
the Court on additional affidavits and briefs. Just as the Court would have
considered Plaintiffs objections had they been made at an evudentlary .,
heanng, so the Court will consider any objeottons made in the Plalntlff’
addltlonal affidavits and brief.

B. Reasonableness of the Claimed Attorneys’ Fees

In support of their “claimed attorneys fees, the Defendants have
submltted itemized xnvonoes the afﬂdawts of counsel Jon G. Beal and John
B. HorreH and the affidavit of Dennis E. Lind, an attorney who has

praottoed in Missoula for approximately 31 years, stating that the requested

Order and Memora‘ndum -9




fees are reasonable. By way of affidavit, Defendants’ attorney Jon Beal

states that he is BV Peer Review Rated by Martindale-Hubbell, has
approximately 14 years of legal work experience and has been practicing in
Missoula for approximately 12 years. John Horrell is a duly-licensed
attorney with the Beal Law Firm who also provided legal services to the
Defendants.

The Defendants’ request for attorneys fees is based on the following
hourly rates charged: Jon Beal ($150/hour through December 2005,
$165/hour through December 2006, and $175/hour thereafter); John Horrell
($135/hour); and legal assistants ($65/hour). The affidavits of Mr. Beal and
of Mf. Lind state that these fees are commensurate with the rates and fees -
charged by other fnrms in the Missoula area.

The Plamtn‘f does not dispute the reasonableness of the hourly rates
for attorneys Beal and Horrell. In fact, Plaintiffs counsel states in his
affidavit that his own rate is $150. 00/hour.  Plaintiff's counsel however
does dispute the charged rates for the work done by the legal assistants in
this case.

In Kurth v. Amenoan lnterstate Ins. Co., 2004 Mont Dist. LEX!S
1786, this Court denled a request for an award of paralegal fees, flndmg
that paralegal fees are not approprlately znciuded in a claim for attorney

fees. The Court noted that le’ISdICtlonS varied in their treatment of

paralegal fees as a component of attorney fees, but relied upon the

following prohibitory language of § 37-61-215, MCA:

~ Allowance of attorneys' fees to unlicensed persons forbldden It
shall be unlawful for any court within this state to allow
attorneys' fees in any action or proceeding before said court in
which- attorneys' fees are al!owed by law to either party to such

‘Order and Memorandum - 10



-~
S

action or prooeedmg when such party is represented by anyone

other than a duly admitted or licensed attorney at law.
The Defendants have pointed to no Montana cases which would justify a
departure from this Court's analysis in Kurth. Moreover, as Plaintiff's
counsel notes, the legal assistants’ work primarily, if not entirely, consisted
of secretarial tasks, such as the compilation, organization, and filing of
documents. Such sec_retarial services should not be separately requested
in a claim for attorneys’ fees, but should be included as part of office and
overhead expénses in an. attorney’s hourly rate.! The Court therefore
declines to award Defendants the requested $1178.50 for the 18.1 hours of
legal assistant work. | ,

In addition to objecting to the requested fees for the legal assistants’

~work, the Plaintiff generally objects that the Defendants’ attorneys spent an

unnecessary amount of time representing their clients. The Plaintiff does
not point to any specific examples in support of this- general objection;
rather, Plamtlff simply argues that the “bottom. line” is that the Defendants
were charged nearly double that charged to Plaintiff for attorneys’ fees
during the relevant time period. The Plaintiff argues that comparing the
time spent by the attorneys for the Plaintiff and the attomeys for the
Defendants is a valid guide for determining both the reasonableness and

necessity of the time spent by the Defendants’ attorneys, citing to James

‘“Talcott Construction, Inc. V. P&D L_and Enterprises, 2006 MT 188, | 61,

333 Mont. 107, 141 P.3d 1200. The Plaintiff contends that its attorney fees

“should have been high'ervbecavus'e “Plaintiff's éttoxjney hadﬂ to defend against |

I A number of other Montana District Courts have similarly demed paralegal and secretarial fees as part of a claim
for attorney fees. See Madison v. Silver Bow Humane Society, 2004 Mont, Dist. LEXIS 3416 (finding that
attorney’s hourly rate should cover office and overhead expenses, such as secretarial services); Coleman v. Kudrna,
2004 Mont, Dist, LEXIS 2807 (finding that paraleaal fees are not attorney fees and are not recoverable).

Order and Memorandum - 11




two opposing parties during this period, not just one as did the attorneys for
Defendants Poten/Sponseller.” The Plaintiff suggests that a reasonable fee
would be $10,000.00. |
The Court does not agree that the Defendants’ reasonable attorneys’
fees _should be determined by, or limited by, a comparison of fees charged

by Plaintiff's counsel. As the Montana Supreme Court stated in Chase V.

Bearpaw Ranch Ass'n:

a comparison of the parties’ respective expenditures is not

necessarily a proper measure of reasonableness. If, due to the

nature of the case, one party received significantly more legal

services requiring more time and labor—for example, by

conducting extensive document review—than the other side

and prevailed in the end, consideration of the factors would -
justify awarding fees irrespective of any disparity between the

parties’ respective expenditures. '

2006 MT 67, 38, 331 Mont. 421 133 P.3d 190. The're'are a number of
differences in the respective positions of the parties here that could result in
differing amounts of time and labor by their counsel. For example,.as the

Defendants argue, the Plaintiff fails to account for the difference between

the Plaintiff's notice pleading burden and the Defendants’ burden in proving

that the Plaintiff did not have a valid claim. Contraryv to Plaintiff's position,
the Plaintiff did not have to “defend against two opposing parties’—no

counterclaim was filed.

The .Court 'must' determine the reasonableness of the claimed

attorneys’ fees under the particular facts of this case, considering factors

_including:

" (1) the amount-and character of the services rendered; (2) the
labor, time, and trouble involved; (3) the character and
importance of the litigation in which the services were rendered;
(4) the amount of money or the value of property to be affected;

Order and Memorandum - 12




1 (5) the professional skill and experience called for; (6) the
character and standing in the profession of the attorney; and (7)
2 the result secured by the services of the attorneys.
3 |
. Chase v. Bearpaw Ranch Ass'n, 2006 MT 67, 11 36, 38, 331 Mont. 421,
. 133 P.3d 190. | |
’ Mr. Lind states in his affidavit that he has reviewed the Defendant’s
; claimed attorneys’ fees and agrees that the fees were necessarily incurred
" for the successful defense of this case and are reasonable. Mr. Lind’s
0 affidavit specifically addresses each of the seven factors noted above
0 which this Court should consider in determining the reasonableness of the
" claimed attorneys’ fees, stating: |
19. That the amount and character of the legal services rendered
12 by Beal Law Firm, PLLC, to Sponseller and Poten in
13 successfully defending against [Plaintiffs] claims was
_ substantial... : '
14 : , ,
15 21. That the labor, time and trouble involved in successfully
6 . defending [the Defendants] against [Plaintiff's] claims and in.
' researching; drafting, and preparing the motions and briefs . . .
17 was extensive, and required Beal Law Firm to, among other
el things, research complicated Montana law regarding
constitutional issues of significance to every Montana citizen
19 and equitable grounds for recovering attorneys’ fees, which
20 research ultimately contributed to securing a favorable result
for [the Defendants]. '
21 -
- ' 22. That the character and importance of this case is significant
because it involved, among other things, [Plaintiff's] claims for
23 ~ between $132,500.00 and $159,500.00 in damages, plus
o punitive damages, interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, as
- “  well as constitutional issues . of significance to every Montana . . . .
25 citizen (e.g., the Constitutional right to participate in
Y government) and equitable grounds for recovering attorneys’
fees. : |
27

Order and Memorandum - 13




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20 -

21
22
23

.24

25
26
27

- \O [v] ~J (@) i &~ w [\

23 That the amount of money or property at stake in this litigation
exceeded $130,000.0, plus claims for punitive damages,
interest, and attorneys' fees and costs . ..

24. That Beal Law Firm, PLLC, has considerable skill and
experience, which were necessary in successfully and diligently
defending [the Defendants] against [Plaintiff's] claims. ‘

95 That Beal Law Firm, PLLC, its attorneys and other employees
exhibit exemplary character and standing. -

26. That the results obtained with regard to [the Defendants]
defense of [Plaintiff's] claims were completely successful, since
as a result of [Defendants’] motions, briefs and other efforts in
defending against [Plaintiff's] claims, the Court disposed of all
of [Plaintiff's] claims in favor of [the Defendants] and against
[the Plaintiff], and found that [the Plaintiff] is obligated to pay
reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by [the Defendants] in
defending against this entire action.

The only evidence submitted by the Plaintiff in support of his brief in
opposition are two affidavits—the affidavit of Donald V. Snavely, attorney
for the Plaintiff, and the affidavit of George C. Devoe, son of the Plaintiff
and an attorney licensed to practice law in Montana. Mr. Snavely's afﬁdavit
points to the disparity in the number of hours he worked on the case and
the number of hours spent by the Defendants’ attorneyé, but does not raise
any 'specifi'c objections to the reasonableness of the numbers of hours or
otherwise address any of the Seveh factors applied by the Montana
Supreme Court. George C. Devoe’s affidavit largely summarizes the type
of work that he completed for the Plaintiff and does not refer to any of the
Defendants’claimed fees. | S | ‘ B ’

" The Court concludes that the Defendants have presented persuasive

testimony addressing each of the seven factors applied by the Montana

Order and Memorandum -14




O o J N R W e

NN RN N NN e e e
\onm-hml\)»—*oxooo\loxmba's:s

Supreme Court. A review of the affidavits of the Defendants’ attorneys

demonstrates that they spent a total of 157.9 hours on the case as follows:

The

64.20 hours on briefing their motion to dismiss (including a

supporting brief, a reply brief, and a second reply brief);

10 hours on formulating a March 10, 2006 response in

opposition to the Plaintiff's motion for extension of
time/depositions; | |

114 hdurs'on formulating an April 21, 2008 response in
opposition to the Plaintiff's cross- -motion for summary judgment;

7.3 hours on thelr verified bill of costs

‘9.1 hours on their attorneys’ fées claim (through January 16,

2007); and

517 hours on other work related to the case, such as
deposition-related work, client communications, and factual and
legal investigation. ‘ |
Court notés that the Defendants' attorneys have already

excluded 4.2 hours of their work from the claimed fees. Other than some of
these already excluded hours, the Court finds no instances of duphcatlve

fees. With the limited exceptions detailed below, the Court concludes that

no unnecessary time was spent by the Defendants attorneys and that the

requested fees are reasonable and should be awarded. In addition to
excluding the $11786.50 for the légal assistants’ work, the Court will exclude

the following $121.50 in requested fees as unnecessary:

Order and Memorandum - 15




O 0 O i B W=

RS VL ST ST ST SRS R o ol s ol
Qo\m.pwt\)k-roxooo\loxmzasss

e $27.00 in fees for Mr. Horrel'l’s work on December 5, 2005
relating to the Defendants’ motion to substitute a judge.
e $27.00 in requested fees for compiling and reviewing court
orders on Rule 11 sanctions on March 8, 2'006;
e $67.50 in requested fees for researching the job descriptions of -
various city officials on Ma.rch 20, 2006. | |
Before concluding, a brief discussion of the Defendants’ request for
attorneys’ fees incurred in proving their attorneys’ fees is necessary. The
Defendants point to James Talcott Const., Inc. V. P& D Land Enterprises,
2006 MT 188, 333 Mont. 107, 141 P.3d 1200 as holding that a party who

has been awarded its attorneys’ fees is also entitled to the reasonable fees

and costs incurred in determining and recovering the fees. " Donnes V.
Orlando, 221 Mont. 358, 362, 720 P.2d 233, 238 (1986) (“Time spent

determining attorney fees is as much as a part of the case. . . ~ 3S
adjudicating the claim itself). While both Talcott and Donnes involved the

“enforcement of a construction lien and an award of attorney fees under

§ 71-3-124, MCA, the Montana Supreme Court recently cited to Donnes in
affirming a “fees-for-fees” award under the Montana Residential Landlord
and Tenant Act and the parties’ lease agreement.. Bugger V. McGough,
2006 MT 248, 11 42-43, 334 Mont. . 77, 144 P.3d 802.2 Because the

Plainﬁff does n‘o"c object to the .claimed fees-for-fees and bec.au‘se an

2 This line of cases stands in contrast to Inre the Marriage of Bliss (1980), 187 Mont. 33 1, 609 P.2d 1209, wherein
the Montana Supreme Court stated: “We reject the notion that the court may require one party to pay opposing
counse! for his time spent in seeking justification of the fees he desires. The practice of law has its burdens and its
benefits, and this is one burden that counsel must bear without an expectation of compensation.” But see State v.
MecGuckin (1990), 242 Mont. 81, 87, 788 P.2d 926, 930 (noting that a District Court may require the opposing party ..
to bear such expenses “in order to achieve an equitable result in extraordinary circumstances”); State v. Slack, 2001
MT 137, 305 Mont. 488, 496, 29 P.3d 503, 510 (explaining that the «extraordinary circumstances” referred to in
McGuckin were those in which the opposing party’s objection to the claim for fees is unreasonable). See also Chase
v. Bearpaw Ranch Ass’n, 2006 MT 67,331 Mont. 421, 133 P.3d 190 (disallowing recovery of fees-for-fees under a
contractual provision and distinguishing Slack in McGuckin as only relating to fees-for-fees under the statutory

framework for condemnation proceedings).

Order and Memorandum - 16




“award of attorney- fees ‘to make t-he injured party whole’ is within the

discretion of a district court,” Montanans for the Responsible Use of the
School Trust v. State of Montana, 1999 MT 263, 68, 296 Mont. 402, 989
P.2d 800, the Court is allowing recovery for attorneys’ fees incurred.

through January 16, 2007 in proving the Defendants’ claim for attorneys’

fees.
The Defendants have also requested an award of attorneys’ fees and

costs incurred after their January 5, 2007 verified bill of costs and their -
January 18, 2007 claim for atiorneys’ fees. The Court does not believe that
an additional award of all subsequent costs or fees-for-fees is proper in this
case for a number of reasons. First, both parties submitted a number of'
briefs on the issue of attorneys’ fees, arguing points that were later made
moot pursuant to their March 2. 2007 stipulation. Second, the Plaintiff .
succeeded in some of his objections to the claimed costs and attorneys'
fees. . By awarding fees-for-fees incurred after January 16, 2007, the Court
could potentially create an infinite “do loop” of sorts, a never-ending cycle
of fees—for-fees—for—fees. As the Plaintiff has raised some reasonable
objections to the claimed costs and fees, no additional fees-for-fees (or
costs-for-fees) award is justified.

That said, the Court finds that the Defendants are entitled to their
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in formulating their February 5, 2007

response opposrng the Plaintiff's January 30, 2007 motion for leave to file

an amended complaint. In an August 8, 2007 order, the Court denied

~ Plaintiff's motion for leave, finding that the Plalntlff’s proposed amendment '

would be futile. The Court had already dismissed Defendants Sponseller
and Poten and the Plaintiff's actions in attempting to bring the Defendants -

back into the litigation through an amended complaint only served to

Order and Memorandum - 17




;|| prolong this litigation. The Court finds that the Plaintiff “unreasonébly and
5 || vexatiously” multiplied the proceedings in this case and, pursuant to § 37-
3 || 81-421, MCA, must therefore satisfy the excess costs and attorneys’ fees
4 || reasonably incurred because of such conduct.
5 DATED thisﬂQL ay of September, 2007.
70 - 5
_ “‘Ub’ﬂ/gigs G@drkm 7
8 | ~ District Judge |
) .
0 [l & Donald V. Snavely
N /§rcw)avely Law Firm
| 12 William L. Crowley
Dean A. Stensland
13 Boone Karlberg, P.C.
14 |
Jon G. Beal
b John B. Horrell
16 -~ Beal Law Firm, PLLC
17
18
19
20
21
C22
23
24
25
26
27

Order and Memorandum - 18




FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
BEAVERHEAD COUNTY

?{:1 MU FILED

5

{
TERITY T T Y d j
B A 1 B SHEILA BRUNKHORST, CLERK
BY gmk M“’

[

s
revmrrsnn ot

e

=

MONTANA FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, BEAVERHEAD COUNTY

EDWARD J. DALLASERRA, JR., and
DONALD A. DALLASERRA,

Defendants.

SITZ ANGUS FARMS LIMITED )
PARTNERSHIP, a Montana Limited ) Cause No. DV-99-12217
Partnership, )
)
Plaintift, )
) .
vs. ) DECISION AND ORDER
) ON ATTORNEY FEES
)
)
)
)
)

This case was remanded from the Supreme Court.

After apparent substantial negotiation, the parties have stipulated to a second amended

judgment and the reasonableness of attorney fees and costs as set forth in John E. Bloomquist’s

second amended affidavit and attached Exhibit “1A” filed with the Court on June 6 2003 except as
to paralegal fees claimed in the amount of $2,848.80. The parties further stipulated that the claim of
paralegal fees should be determined by the Court without additional argument or briefing.

Plaintiff argues that it is entitled to recover attorney fees based on two Supreme Court cases
which awarded paralegal fees in an ERISA case and a worker’s compensation case. Those cases
approved a modest amount of paralegal fees without comment or analysis. Defendants have
suggested that the cases and the law upon which they were decided have special provisions regarding
fees which are not applicable in this circumstance. No evidence has been provided to support or

refute that position.

SITZ ANGUS FARMS V DALLASERRA - DECISION AND ORDER ON ATTORNEY FEES PAGE 1




In LaTray v. St. Peter, 1998 Mont. § 151N the Supreme Court applied Section 37-61-215
MCA. Thelegislature provided that attorney fees may be awarded only to person licensed to practice
law.

In this case, there is no evidence that the paralegal fees claimed were generated by a person
licensed to practice law. When Section 37-61-215 MCA is applied to this case in accord with the
reasoning in LaTray, the result is that paralegal fees may not be awarded. Moreover, the Supreme
Court in LaTray, specifically stated that the Gullet case upon which Plaintiff relies is not authority
for the proposition that paralegal fees may be awarded. This Court is bound by Supreme Court
interpretation of the statutes.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff shall be awarded attorney fees as set forth in the second amended affidavit of John
E. Bloomquist and attached exhibit “1A” filed with the Court on June 26, 2003 except as to the
paralegal fees of Nancy Zalutsky set forth as totaling $2,848.80. The total sum of paralegal fees shall
be deducted from the award of attorney fees to Plaintiff.

2. Let judgment be entered accordingly

3. The Clerk of Court will please file this Order and distribute a copy to all parties.

QUi | M/

LQREN. TUCKER
District Judge

Dated: August 2003.

CLERK OF COURT'S CERTIFICATE Of SERVICE
This is to certify that the within document was
duly served on all parties listed below, by

U.S. Mail, personal delivery or attorney's mailbox
within the Clerk of Court's office,

By: 2,

this__¥ _day of % L0072
Sheila Brunkhorst, Clerk of :3: rict Court

n E. Bloomguist
Patti L. Rowland
Holly Jo Franz

SITZ ANGUS FARMS V. DALLASERRA - DECISION AND ORDER ON ATTORNEY FEES PAGE 2




&r‘

o &

LTI - B A 4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

. e N F oy
ST TY

MONTANA THIRTEENTH TUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, YELLOWST NE COUN'I’Y‘

No. DV 93-1161

BRAUN INTERTEC CORPORATION, a )
Minnesota corporation, ; .
Plaintiff, ) Judge Rotiert W. Holmstrom
) i
-v§- ) ;
)
G & R LTD., a Montana ) .
corporation; FOX LAND & ) * FINDINGS OF FACT
CATTLE COMPANY, a Montana ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
corporation; RICHARD FOX, and ) ORDER 1
GENE ROSS, g :
Defendants. )

A hearing to determine the amount of a reasonable attoréneys fee to be awarded
to the Plaintiff was held on Friday, July 14, 1995; evidence, oral and documentary,
was offered and received and the Court having considered the ijevidcnce finds the facts
to be as follows: ' |

FINDINGS OF FACT
X :

In the Fall of 1993 Plaintiff employed the firm of Crowiey, Haughey, Hanson,
] { :
Toole and Dietrich of Billings, Montana, to represent it in it’s‘efforts to collect

$2,621.71 representing it’s fee for preparation of an environm¢ntal assessment of the
real property which is the bbject of this litigation. ’
I '
The services comme;nced with the preparation of a conséruction lien pursvant té)
Title 71, Chapter 3 Part 5 of the Montana Code Annotated and instituting an action to

foreclose said lien; the action raised an issu¢ of first impressiob in our State that it

!
;

!




12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

whether or not a contract to'prorvide services in connection with‘ an environmental
assessment of real property constmxted a "real estate 1mprovemant contract” pursuant
to the provisions of Section 7 1-3-522, MCA; the law firm was succcssful in obtaining
favorable ruling from the Court that held that the services prowded by the Plaintiff
were within the definition of a real estate improvement contract .under the said section
and in obtaining a favorable ruling that it's construction lien wag. a valid lien upon the -
premises and ordering the s;:lme to be foreclosed. !

" I

In performing it’s services the law firm expended approxﬁmately 89.4 hours of .
attorneys time and charged for it’s services an hourly rate, of $'ml00 00 to $135.00 per
hour depending upon Whl(:h attorney performed the services; m “addition the law firm
expended 10 hours of "legal assistant" time and charged $55. 00 o0 $65.00 per hour |
depending on which "legal assistant® performed the services; thp total charges for
attorney’s time and "legal aéssistant" time was $9,435.00.

The Court finds that the labor and time spent by the law';ﬁrm wag reasonable,
that because of the fact that the issuc was one of first impressign in Montana the
amount of time spent by the attorneys in researching the law fré)m Montana and from
other states was rcasonable; further the attorneys possessed the mecessary professional
skill and experience to pcrfbm such services; that the characte% and standing in the
profession of the attorneys xs not questioned and the attorneys 4ckucvod a favorable
result of a novel question; the Court therefore concludes that the total charge of
$8.852.00 for attorney’s fees is reasonable.

' A\

The Court finds that, no evidence was presented as to thef training and skill of




N o a 0 s W

o«

10
11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

the *legal assistants” and upon examination of the billing for professional services it
appears that the legal assistant at times performed work which to the Court seemed
likev work for lawyers, spcciiﬁcally on December 1, 1994 a "1e%al assistant” billed for
"draft motion and began drg"afting default judgment” on Deceml%r 2, 1994 the same
"legal assistant” billed for 'fwork on default judgment”; other dFscription of work
performed by “legal assistapts" such as those on November 23 ,[ 1993, November 24,
1993, November 30, 1993 and December 6, 1993 arc services r:hat are customarily
performed by secretaries in legal offices; there was no evidencé that the use of "legal
assistants” reduced the ﬁmei which the attorneys spént on the cdse.

Based upon the foreéoing the Court concludes as follovj

| - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Thata reasonablc aﬂnmcyé fee to be awarded to the iPlamuff for services in
connection with this cause lS the sum of $8,852.00;

2. That the charges nof the law firm for it’s "legal assxstfnts is not
recoverable under Section ?1-3- 124, MCA as part of or being included within
attorney’s fees. 1

| ORDER
Pursuant to the foméoing,
IT IS HEREBY ORI%?ERED that $8,852.00 be, and the fame is hereby

determined to be a rcasonal})le attorney’s fee to be awarded to the Plaintiff for the

services of it’s attomeys h&e'n

DATED THIS / S day of November, 1995

: MEMORANDUM i

The Court, in determining the amount of a reasonable atforney’s fee to be

3




11
12
i3
14
18
1o
17
18
i5
20
21
22
23

24

25

Supreme Court therefore did hot rule upon the issue.

awarded to the Plaintiff appli;icd the factors set forth in Cm'clj v, Georgetown Rec,
Corp, 168 Mont, 113, 541 P;2d 56.
The issue of whether or not “legal assistants” time for scré(ices are included
within the definition of attorney s fees as the same is used in Secpon 71-3-124, MCA
has not been decided by our Suprcme Court, It appears that othqt States have held
that, under similar statutes suich services are recoverable while sdme other States have
held that they are not. Thcre' are at lcast two cases in Montana, Ausm_ss:mqgs_u
Fronticr West Inc. 252 Mont; 142, 827 P.2d 1243 and Gullett v“S; nley Structures,
222 Mont, 365, 722 P.2d 619 wherein the Court, without commqnt approved an
award by a District Court of "legal assistants” or “paralegal” umq; in connection with
the attorneys fee provisions of a federal statute and, the MontanaiWorkers
Compensation Law. The issue was not raised by either party in liihc cases and the
This Court reached the conclusion that attorney’s fee, as itif is used in Section
71-3-214, MCA did not incluéie "legal assistant" time and therefore disallowed such

time. The recovery of attorney’s fees in such cases is strictly stafutory and it seems

to this Court that it is a legislative function to determine whether br not "legal
assistant” charges are recoverablc under such a statute. In other Yaords this appears
to be a matter for the legxslamre to address.

cc: Leonard H, Smith- M | l
Larry D. Herman u-zflz @+L

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIGE

This is to certify that the fotegolng
was duly served by mall upon e
parties or their attorneys of ragntd

at their last Xnpyn adares this
L. day of :

197 '. | }
By /4
Sac, to Hon, Rebert W, Holmstgom
|

oo




()

~

O

12
13
14
15
- 16
17
+ 18
1%

2

- gyl

2

24

25

MONTANA THIRTEBN’I‘H JUDICIAL DIS'IRICI‘ COURT, YBLIOWSTONE COUNTY

COLEMAN CONSTRIJC’I‘ION INC,, FRED ) Canse NO’ -0D33
COLEMAN, aod KATEY COLEMAN C) Iuﬂga _mdﬁmt&fg__
Plaintifs, g .
vi, ' ) ORDER
) AND
BEVERLY ¥, KUDRNA, ; MEMORANDUM )
Defendant. %

This matter comes before the Court pursnant to Defendant’s Motion for Award of Attomey Fecs
end Costs, Hearing was held on the 217 dayinf October, 2004. Defendaut was represented by her
counsel, Perry T. Sohneider, and Plaintiffs wese represented by-counsel, John R. Gordam. This Motion

‘has been fully briefed aad heard and is desmed gubmitted and ready for decigion.

XY I§ HERERBY ORDERED thet Defendant’s Motion for Award of Attorney Fees and Costs is
MEMORANDUM
L BACKGROUND
This casc'afaéé"bn'yeway 11, 2002 Trom & fire that sterfed in e Defendant’s mobile home |

| arid spread to comsume Plaintiffs® uﬁler, , Defendant owned e miobile home (hereinafter “mobile

home”) in Huntley, Montena and leased it to dlﬁck Sundstrom (hereinafier “Smuistmm’?). In addition,
Defendant owns 'propez‘ny which she rents space to owners of travel traflers and mobile homes. The
mwobils home Defendant leaged to Sundstrom was located on this property end the primsry source of

.-1-' - .‘ - 13 00




Q.

10

1

12

14
15
16

17

. 18

19

20

91

23

23

T

heeting in the mobile home was & coal—%xred hoa.tw. Defendent also rentsd gpace to Plaintiffs for their
1998 36-foot Spinmaleer fifth-wheel trailer adjacent to the mobile home. Pleintiffs used the trailer as.a
field office and for their employaas room. and bosrd who were-on 8 job site near Eunﬂey

Platntiffs filed this cese in Jamuary, 2003, against the Deﬁmdani. Plaintiffk allegad ‘Defmdaut
was negligent in inspecting end maintaining the chnnnﬁy- and the coal-fire heater in the mo‘b:lc home
and Defendent's nogligem:c‘ caused the fre that destroyed Pleintiffs’ trailer and personel property.
Plaintiffs approximated their daruges to be 385,900 |

- Defendant dsmed a'nch gllagations. ~ Dafendant allegad it was udforesseable that if - 8 fire - -

occurred in the mobile homq, the Plaintiffs’ PTO'PBJ-'W would be damaged. Defendant suggpsts the
vmusual high winds cansadthe fire-to spread and dssiroyPlami:ﬁ trailer, Defendant alio alleged the
fire could !mva boen contributed by othe:s Defendant offered & judgment for $27,500 on May_ 29,
2004, whmh wes not acoepted by Plaintiffs. L
This case came o tial on the 26" oquly, 2004. At the and of the two-day triel, the jut

rotumad with a verdict in favor of Defendant, finding the Defendmtwas not négligent., Defendant now
moves.the court to sward attoxnsy feas and costs witkin the. eppropriete time after the yerdict in-her
favor. Defendant submitted & Mesnorandum of Pees;, Costs, and Disburssmsnts to the Contt, (Def.’s
Bx. B) Defondent is requesting aitorasy fees otaling $33,806.00, parslogel foss totaling $9,10750,
exd 5 total of $4A7251 in costs which inchuds Postage/Delivery, $114.44; Faxes, $46.00; Copying,
$225. 40 Long Distance, $15.20; Deposmon Pees, $1,307,85; Legal Research, $11.52; Profassmml
Fees, $1,278.28; and Traval Expenses, $1, A73.82, Therefors, Defmdam TEquests ﬂus Court o award

1 Wer toes, Sosfs, and Sisbursements totaling M‘7,3_86.0'1.' (See Deis Hx. B Howwm-, "Defendant also

submuitted a Bill of Costs in accordance to §25-10-201, M.C.A,, towmling $1.250.32, coxgprised of
Appesrance Ree, $65.06; Mediation Fees, $262.50; Wi:'mess Fees, $30.00; and Copies of THal Bxhibits,
$89‘2782. A3 fhe hearing, evidence wes presented regerding the reasonsbleness of Defci;dant's' fees and
costs by both parties. |

B




1 Attorney, Guy Rogers ('haremaftcr ‘ﬁioéém") of th; Brown Lawmzm in Rillings, Montana,
"2 [l tastified 8s an expert witness on behalf of Dafvaﬁdant Rogers is a highly competent, experiensed
3 |} attorney and has been. s member of the bar sinco.1986 Hiz pximary axes of prectice is msurama
4 |} defense. Rogers testified that be' has taleen app:roxmatcly 24 cases o jury frial
s Rogcrs testified that Defendant’s costs and gttomey foes are reasonabls, for cases similar to this|,
6 ) cese. Rogers explained that paralapsls are nsed in bis firm Hke 216w ssg0ciate to redyce the costs for
. 7 ||the client. Tn eddition, Rogers test:.ﬁod typicel client costs inchade legal research, online, copying, long
8 || distance ealls, -dapositicn fies, and«ﬁrofcssidﬁal foes: ‘Rogers fegtifiod that 25 e insarenice. defense '
9 |l attorney much of his Work requires traveling and defending in other parts of Montana., In ad.dinon,
: L\ 10 |} Rogers teanﬁcd that it is typmal 1o maintain oontsct with the insursd and the insurance company in an
11 || instirence defense onse. chars glso testified that m Ins fivm it i5 poliey for two attomeys be available
12 || for each oase. Finelly, Rogers testfied that aithongh he belisvad the overall fees and costs 1o be
13 || ressonable, he was not making any apipion s to their recoverability. ’
14|l Attorey Dyayne Roybal (heveinafier, “Roybal”) tdatifind as en expert witnsss o hehalf of the |
15 1| Plaimtiff -Roybal is also 2 highly competent, experienced attomcywhn hias been & member of the bar
16 || since June, 1967, zmd has been in private practios in Bﬂlm,gs, Montana since 1970. Roybal stated ths.t
- 17 || his practice consists of spproximately sixty pmmt (6()%) defenss work and forty percent (40%)|
: C 18 || plaintiffs work, Roybal testified that he has tried approximately ’75 trials, Roybal testified that he
19 || reviewed el pleadings and discovery in this oase to yeach an opinion. - '
20 Tt was Roybal's opmion that Defendmt 8 pecalegal fee.s are gxceggive and that a sagmﬂcmt
21" || portiol of seld '$E6 G b ‘Ghatactérized a5 c:lencal work, gince the work dld not mvolve mdcpmdant T
2 | judgmient qud wis of the type typmany performed by 2 secretnry g8 oppoead 1o a paralegal, Roybal
23 1 testified that this case v'v‘as not dc;cumcni intensive and notwiiness intansive. Thug, in Roybal’s opinion
24 |l the paralegal fess are not reasonable. He believed that frue famlcga’j Expenses a.ppréximated $2,000
25 || rather than the $9,107.50 billed. Roybal also formed su opinion regarding attoraey fees in fhis oase.

3«

R A i I B ) - ’ PRICH L .. N A Ay oo ey




1
12
13

14

-
R.oybal‘ testified thet in his opinionidﬂc;dxagovi@ was 2 ,cnm;z'etent, a;c;;erienced trial m:tom;sy, Despite
this, b opined that Milodragovidh’s hourly billing rate of §195.,00 was fn sxcess of that charged by 8
stmilarly expe,rionéa& sttomey in the Billings, Mortana ares. Roybal tos'tiﬁad. a-reasonzble sttomey fee |
foran aﬁor.nay with Mﬂodxagovich’# u'mrienoé. and reputation would be spproximatsly $150 to $175
per howr in Billings, Montaxa, Roybaialso- testifind that bassd on his Imowledge of atiomey Sohnddu,
$145.00 per hour billing rats was likewise high for the Billings srea. He belisved a more reasonsble
howly billing rate to be $110 to 3112'5' per hour, Further, in Roybal’s opitian, the case was simple and
steigit Sorward. such it f¢ did ot Teasonably Teighite twb attomiéys t Tepreseat Defenfant ot tril.
Finally, Roybal’s opined that it was not reasonsble, to include aftorney foiss for comm‘un‘icz'ﬁgn with | -
Defendant's fnsnrinos compeny ordy with the ingured.” Roybal concluded that besed on the foregoing, o
Defendsmt's reasonable atiorney fes would be approximately $23,000 rather than the $33,806 billed..
IL DISCUSSION | |

¥n fhis oasé, & jury dnstruction was given regarding fte Rasidential Landlord and Tenant Act' of
1977 (hercinafier “Act”), The fury instruction read § 70-24-308(1), M:C.A. where “a landlord shall
mafutain in good and safe working order end condition ... heating... supplied or required 1o bo supplizd
by the landlord™ Thus, if an action arises frorh the Ast, “reaspmable attorney fees, together with ‘costs
ahd necessary disbuxaamnnis., may be awarded to the prevailing perty noiwithstanding an agreement to
fhe coutrary” pusuent fo § 70-24-442(1), M.C.A. Under fiis stabute, “prevailing party means
pirty whoss favor final fadgment is rendersd” § 70-24-442(2), M.C.A. In this cass, e jury found
ﬂw Defendant was not r;zgligcnt Thus, finsl judgment was rendered in the favor of the Defendant,

" Defiilint dibésts tha attorey foes xnd osts should be swerded and are appropristo becausc |
Defendant is the provailing party, While the Plaintiffs assert attorney fhes should be denied within the |
Cowt's disorstion, Plamtiffs also assert in the altersitive that if ewardsd not 1l Defendant’s requestad
aitoxney fess and costs ere appropriete for three reasoms: 1) the requested attorpey feos are not
reasonable; 2) the requested costs are not reasonable and not allowed uader § 25-10-201, M.CA. aud

L O L TE L TL R T B




14

16

17

19

20

gy

22

24

25

. Thayer v. Hicks, 243 Mont. 138, 793 P.Zd 784 (1990), and 3) rcques’ted paralegal feee are not attormey

.o v"‘

fees and forther are not reasonable. Tha Court will address these jssucs scqusnhaﬂy below
A.  DEFENDANT I8 ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FERS. :
'IheMoniana Suprere Cotwt held snd hes resffirmed that there are seven factors in
determining if attorney fees exe reasonable. Swenaon v, Jenke, 274 Mont 354, 361 908 P.2d 678, 682~
683 (1995); see also First Securtty Bank of Bozeman v. Tholkes, 169 Mont, 422, 428-430, 547 P.24
1328,1332 (1978); Plath v, Schanrock, 314 Moxt. 101, 110, 64.P.34 98‘4, 991 (2003); and In re
Marriage of Metize, 92 .34 1148, 1158, 320 Mont 225, 244 (2004) The. following factors are the |-
guidelines for reasonabls attomey fees:
1) the amoimt and ciwmotor of the services rendered; 2) the Iabo;.. time
and troubls involved; 3) the cheracter and importance of the litigation in

which the services were rendared; 4) fhe mmount of money or fhe valne of
fhe property to be affected; 5)the professicmal ekill and expexience called

for; 6) the.attorneys® chatacter and standing ip thelr profession; and 7) the
' rosult secured by the sarvices of the attorneys.” Id. .

. Tt is at the diseretion of the Const whether to award reaﬂonable witorney fees. Swawcm,_ 274
Mont. @ 360, 908 P23 @ 682. Dartenﬁining reasonable ‘atbomsy foes is fact spac;i:ﬁc aL'\d 81:431;1& ?:o K
reviewed on & case-by-cass basm Plath, 314 Mont. @111, 64 P.3d @ 993, The Montana Supreme
Court held that a trial court abuses its discretion in det.mnining.maaonahle attorney fees when it acts
“arbitrarily without the c‘:mploymum' of consciegtious Judgmcni ar exceed the bounds of reason, in view
of all the circumstances, ignoring recognized principles resulting in substantial infustice.” Campbell v. |
Bozeman Investors of Dulith, 290 Mont. 374, 34, 964 . 24 41, 14 (1996). "Proper determnination of a
legal fee is cmixal 1o the cﬂiment administretion of mgtma and the maintenance. of puhlic. confidence in | .
the benoh and bar.” Tholkes, 169 Mont. @ 429, 547 P.2d @ 1332.

n '&ﬁs case, Plaintiff brought en action undm: the Residenfial Landlord and Tenant Act,
presumsbly for the possibility to recover attorney foes and costs fiom Defendaut in the evert Plaintiffs
wero the prevailing party, Further, Defendant mede 2 good faifh offer of judgment in amovwnt of
$27,500 which Plaintiffs did mot accept. As such, Defendant had no alternative but to defend herself at

R Eh ttes wAmMmdAmEmE reme ¢ ) es 14 4 os  f W4l ViTimeliMetaase,




16

S

1
12
13
14
13
16
17
(s
19

20

e 2L

22-4f

23

triel and in the proosss inourmed additionel attomey foes and costs, Based on this, the Court finds that
Defendant is entitied o recover reasonable attorney fess. .

or document imfensive. There was anly one expett witness. Services of two atiorneys fo represent
Defendant was superfinons and it would not be dﬁpmpriate to require lehff to be respopsible for
attomey fees for two defense counsel. As testified to by attorney Roybal, the sitorney foes charged by

{attomey Schnejder alone are more cormmensurate with the nature and complexity of the ¢ase, As snch,

the Court conchides that Defendant is-awérded $22,866.50 in reasoneble attomey focs.
B, THE COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS, -
“Not all litigation expenses that may properly be billsd to s client mey neoessarily be recovered

undsr 825-10-201, MC.A; by #morc gpecislized statute; by stipulation of the parties; oz by rule of

coutt,” Jd. 243 Moxt. @ 158, 793 P.2d @ 796-797% citing, Luppold v. Lewis, 172 Mont: 280, 292, 563
P.234 538, 545 (1977); see also, Springer v. Becker, 940 P.2d 641, 645 (1597). §25-10-201, M.C:A.
provides: ‘ ‘

“A party to wham costs are awarded in u action is entitled to include in
" hig bill of costs his necessary disbursements as follows: | .
1) the legal fecs of Witnesses, including mileage, or referees and other
officers;
2) the expenses of taking depositions;
3) the Iegal fess for publication whan publication is directed;
4 the legal fees paid for filing and recording papers and certified
ggpio? thereof necessayily used in the ection or on the trial;
“5) " tRe legal fees paid stenographers for per dlem or for copies;
6) the reasomsble expenses of printing papers for a hearing when
required hy a ruls of conrt; .
7 the reasonsble expenses of making trenscript for the suprems court;
8) the reasonable expenses for making 4 map or maps if required and
necessary to be used op trial or hearing; and :
9 gnch other reasonable and necesgary -expenses as are taxable
according 1o the course-and practice of the court or by express
provision of law,” ' :

wfi-

The Court agrees with attorney Roybal that this was not & comﬁlwc litigation. Tt was not wiiness |

from the oppos:hﬁg party.” Thayer v, Hicks, 243 Mont. 138, 158, 793 P.2d 784, 796 (1990). Tn Thayer, |
the Montans Supreme Court held gosts that may be awarded to opposing covmse] are those allowed

A L R R P IR R —— e




14
15
16

17

Cre

19 1

20
21
22

23

5

P

“The prevailing party has the bu;dsn of proving fhat each disbut'ssmm‘t thet dozs not fall within

the stetatory Tist is witkin the purview of the stafute® Thayer, 243 Mont. @ 158, 793 P24 @ 797. “A|

verified tmemorandom of costs and disbursements is prims faoie evidence that the itex;m were
necessarily expended and sre properly taxebls, nnless, as a maiter of lew, they appear otherwise on the
face.” Swemon v. Buffalo Building Co., 194 Moxt. 141, 152, 635 P.2d 978, 985 (1981). Therefore, the

advem party’ has the burden to overcome fhe prima facis case fhat the items were not neoessarily |
expended or properly taxable, Jd. However, the District Coutt has broed discretion wnder §25-10-|
_201(9) 0 detexiiine ifitéme “where teasohable. and necessary expenses .. . acoording to the comse and

practioe of the comt.”. ;S}vringm" 549 P 2d @ 647.

The Montana Suprame Court has limited the amount awarded for disbursemnents listed in the | -
siatute, § 25-10-201, M.C.A. Such as, cost-for-deposition may only be recovered if the deposition was |

Seed during tisl, 4. 243 Mont.-@ 155,-793 P.2d @ 797. Expert’s review of paperwork or consultation

should be bom by the party who incurred the cost. “Jd: 243 Mont, @ 160, 793 P.2d @ 798. Costs | .

incorred for exhibits ghall only be aviarded if the exhibit was admitted gt trisl, ‘7 Tolephone charges
cexnpt be included as coste. Jd. Costs incumed af the “convenience of conns ”.lik.e depositions that
were not used at trial, miy not be charged to the othu. party. Gilluy v. Mfller, 270 Mont. 272, 276, 891
P.2d 1147, 1149.(1595). From. cass law review, it appaars that only costs d::rcctly rclated to cout
\

proceedings are Tecoversble.
Defendsnt sssarts the purpose of § 70-24-442(1), M.C.A. in allowing sttorney fees and oosts to

be awarded mder the Act was “4o shift the cost-of briuging or defending an action-under the Act from | -
the'pfefraﬂiug'pmy to 6 Jodg perty.™ (Def Brief in Keply, 3.3, 22-24).  Defendant reqnests the|

comt to expand the interpretation of the term “costs" in the Act rather then use the mu'mw definition
under the cost statate §25-10-201, M.C.A. At the hearing, Defendant oited the followmg cases to
support the proposition 10 expand the term “costs”™ under the Act; Audit Services, Inc. v. Frontier-West,
Inc., 252 Mont, 142, 827 P.2d 1242 (1992); Mont. Dept. of Transportation v. Slack, 305 Mont, 488, 25

.
-
.




Ok
7

1
12
1
“
15
i6
17
C 1
19
2

- -21 .

.

24

-
. w gt

P.3d 503 (2001); and Campbeil, 250 Mc;ut. 374, 964 P.2d 41, The Court does not consider these canes

|| on point herein ug sach cass esither had a specific statufe defining costs differently fhan §25-10-201,

M.C.A. orths parties stipulated 19 differetit costs and fees. ,

Plaintiffs fn opposition thatﬂm Montans Suprerne Court hes repeatedly interpreted that costs
must meet the cost statite as set forth in Palso v, Tabish, 295 Mont, 34, 983 P.2d 334 (1999). In Valeo,
Respondent requested fhat swardable costs be expanded under Rule 68 M.RCiv.R from the primery

definition under § 25-10-201, M.CLA. 24, @28, The Conrt i Valeo rejected Respondent’s proposel |
|} end wpheld: theif viling in Fisher v. State Farm Ins, Co.,281 Mont. 236 , 934'P.24 163, 164.(1997). Tn| ...

both cases, the Court acknowledged Rule 68 M.R.Civ.P. doss not define the term “costs;” thexefore, the

1 Cout interpreted the term “¢osts” o be'thone specifically delineatedin § 25-10-201, MC.A. Valeo,@

4 29 and Fisher, 281 Mont. @ 239, 934 P.24 @ 164. _

In fois case, the Act does not dzﬁnc the temm “costs.” There i no specific stainte defining
“costs” diﬁ‘;renﬂy, the parties have not stipulated to & different definition for “costs,” and thare is no
rule by fh, court o the contrary. Thvs, this Court amst Solow fhe ressoming of the Valeo aud Fisher
decisions that the term “costs” and “necessary dishursements” must be interpreted in accordance to the
cost statute § 25-10-201, M.C.A. -

- Based on the foregqing Defendant is-awarded the following costs: eppesrance fee of $65,00 and
trial exhibit costs of $3.00. The other costs set forth in Defendant’s Bﬂl of Cost &0 not recoverable,
Mediation and witness foes are ot recoverable pursnant to § 25-10-201, M.C.A. Witness foes are fo
be puid by the party subpoensing the witness pursnant to § 26+2-506, M.C.A. - While expenses for trial
extiflits ‘ate ignably tecovérable; the eidpenses of $BYZ.RY clifmed by D efendart &re ot reasonable

and it dops mot appear tn represent the cost of Defendmut’s trial exhibit. At trial only ome of)

Defendant’s exhibits was admittsd into evidence — & copy of & three page mcident report, At n:.tost
reproduction of this report would cost $1.00 per page for a tofal of $3.00. Tlms, Defendant is awdrded
total costs of $68.00. |

S

B



14

15

16

17

18

18

20

- _21»

24

C. ' PARALEGAL FEES ARE NO'J; ATTORNEY FEES AND ARE NOT RECOVERABLE.
Purspant to § 37-61-201, MC‘.A, “sny person ... Who ghall engage in the business and duties
and perform, such-acts, matters, and things as ars neually dore orparformed by an attorney af law in the |
practice of his profession .., éball be demed gs practioing law.” §37-61-210, M.C.A. states “if any
person'pmﬁc‘ss law in emy court without having received a license as attorney and consslor, he is

guilty of contpmpt of comrt” According to §37-61-215, M.C.A,, it is ineppropriats for a-court fo

1| award attornoy foes 1o anyone other thad a.-duly: admitted or lHounsed attorney st law. |

Other than the papublished dscision in LaZray v. St Peter, 971 P.2d 1249, 1998 WL 324518
(Mont.)’, it does not appear the Montaus Supréms Cowt has d.trcutly addressed the iszoe of recovery of '
pazalegal' foss ag attorney foes. However, fn addition to § 37-61-215, M.C.A., the Federal Cout
provides guidamce in fhis area. Tn Lasar v, Ford Motor Company, 239 F.Supp.2d 1022, 1028 (2003),
the court refiised to awand paralegal or associate fees. In Lasar, Judge L;(olloy concluded that the
perelegals and associates werﬁ “not lead counsel, #nd had they not been Woﬂﬁng on this matter, they
would have heen paid for other work” 239 F.Supp2d @ 1028. This sams.Teasoning eppears
applicable in.this case. If the paralegals were not working on this case, they would have been working
o another case and the firm would still pay these employses for their work. This Court conchadss that
pmilegal fees cannot be included as attornsy fees t;nd ag such are mt\recovara]ﬂe hersin, Tn addition,
peralegel fees are not permitted as “costs™ under § 25-10-201, M.C.A,

’ Additionally, the Court potss that even if paralegal focs were recoverable as gttorney fees, many | . -
oF 6 ‘phralepsl fese Bought bY Defehdant sppos io o ‘eitthd}" ékcessive b clerical (rather thai: "
pralogel) in natre. | |

! The Montena Suprame Court in an wnpublished opfaion denisd TECOVELY of pumlegnl fzns, as the Iagal nssistent was not in
fecta livensed and adwdited attarnsy, Lo n




4
15
16
N
~
( )8

1

20

..21.. D Be e e ens

22

23

24

23

- s S A

| 'TIL GONCLUSION .
Defcndam‘_is' awarded reasonable attcméy foes in amount of $22,866.50 and costs of $68.00 for

atotal of $22,934,50 in recoverable fees and oosts.

DATED this )£ day of November, 2004

. Michasl 1. Milndragovick, Bsq. and Perry .- Sclmeldﬁr Bsg .

John Gordsn, Bsq,

-

1 I M SR Ls TIANIAANAT oM MY ¢ e wiw b mrhy Y St 8RO Yo 48 4 grae e

C

Thisisi
was oy '; cos}

pafﬁe
h 8 or fhaf,r

P e

Y
s rv:)é that the forego}

L |




